
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 10 MARCH 2021, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: MICROSOFT TEAMS - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk no later than 12.00 noon on Monday, 8 
March 2021.  This will allow the Council to provide public speakers with the necessary 
joining instructions for the Microsoft Teams Meeting.  The Council will accept a 
written copy of a statement from registered speakers who do not wish to join a Teams 
Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should 
not exceed three minutes. 

 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

  
Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 NOTE: These items will be considered from 9.30 am 
 

 (a)   Land of St Jude, Roman Road, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe (Application 
21/10119) (Pages 7 - 24) 

  Four dwellings, with associated works, carports and parking, with new 
vehicular access onto Roman Road and stopping up of existing access 
serving St Jude's (resubmission of application 20/10399) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (b)   Damerham Baptist Chapel, Lower Daggons Lane, South End, Damerham 
(Application 21/10044) (Pages 25 - 32) 

  Two-storey south extension; detached outbuilding store  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (c)   11 Langton Close, Barton-On-Sea, New Milton (Application 21/10019) 
(Pages 33 - 38) 

  Extensions, facade alterations, floor plan redesign and all associated works 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   Creek House, Barton Common Road, Barton-On-Sea, New Milton (NB: 
Subject to Legal Agreement) (Application 20/11184) (Pages 39 - 46) 

  Variation of Condition 2 of Planning Permission 16/11428 to allow the 
replacement of approved plans: 1.001 Rev D2 2.001 Rev D2 2.106 Rev D1 
2.003 Rev D1.1 2.002 Rev D2 2.004 Rev D1.1 2.005 Rev D1.1 to allow 
hardstanding, layout, fenestration and material alterations to reflect the 'as 
built' development 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 

 NOTE: These items will be considered from 2.00 pm 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (e)   Land Adjacent to 11 St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 20/11229) 
(Pages 47 - 54) 

  The creation of a car parking space on land not owned by the applicant, 
including the formation of an access from a public highway and construction of 
a gate in an existing boundary wall 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (f)   Maylands, 9 Lime Close, Dibden Purlieu (Application 20/11463) (Pages 55 
- 60) 

  Two-storey side extension; single-storey front & side extensions; single-storey 
rear extension; roof alterations and raise ridge height to extend first floor & 
roof lights 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (g)   24 Brokenford Lane, Totton (Application 21/10107) (Pages 61 - 66) 

  Single-storey side extension; loft conversion that includes hip to gable addition 

[...]
 and it is still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical 



 
 

 
5 

 

issues cause the meeting to be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is 

not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 

Procedures are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Microsoft Teams 

Meeting.  Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not 

wish to join a Microsoft Teams Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at 

the meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the 

agenda front sheet for further information. 

 
 
To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 
 Christine Ward (Chairman) 

Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Michael Thierry 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 10 March 2021 Item 3 a

Application Number: 21/10119 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land of  ST JUDE, ROMAN ROAD, DIBDEN PURLIEU, HYTHE

SO45 4QJ

Development: Four dwellings, with associated works, carports and parking, with

new vehicular access onto Roman Road and stopping up of

existing access serving St Jude's (resubmission of application

20/10399).

Applicant: Mr Sellwood

Agent: SDA Planning Ltd

Target Date: 26/03/2021

Case Officer: Stephen Belli

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of development and appeal decision

2) Design and impact o
[...]
 main foul drainage connection serving St.
Jude. Surface water will be dealt with via soakaway(s) but these are not shown on
the submitted plans.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

20/10399 Erection of four dwellings, with associated works, carports and
parking, with new vehicular access onto Roman Road and stopping
up of existing access serving St Jude's – Non determination Appeal –
dismissed  31/12/20

19/10747 4 detached dwellings; associated garage and parking; new access
Refused 24/07/19 – Appeal dismissed 14/02/20

8



5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development Management
Policy DM1 Heritage and Conservation

Policy DM2 Nature conservation, biodiversity and geodiversity

Local Plan Review 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy
Policy STR1 Achieving sustainable development

Policy STR3 Strategy for locating new development

Policy ENV1 Mitigating the impact of development on International Nature

Conservation sites

Policy ENV3 Design quality and local distinctiveness

Policy IMPL1 Developer contributions

Policy IMPL2 Development standards

Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Plan 2019

Para 7.4 The parish will be notable for its high standards of design in the built and
natural environment. New development including housing will be informed by a clear
understanding of the locally valued environmental and cultural assets of the parish
and will be sensitively integrated into the existing environment.

Aim 1 To promote high standards of design in the built and natural environment

Objectives

New development shall be designed and built to high standards of quality
based on a clear understanding and appreciation of the unique character
of the area and what is valued locally.

New development shall respect and enhance the character and
distinctiveness of the built and natural environment.

The design of new development shall contribute to ‘sense of place’ and
support a locally appropriate balance of environmentally, economi
[...]
d two storey side extension by reason of its siting, design, size
and materials would detract from and compete with the simple linear form
and scale of the original chapel, resulting in an unsympathetic addition that
would result in less than substantial harm to the Damerham Conservation
Area and would neither conserve or enhance the natural beauty of the Area
of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  As such the proposed extension would be
contrary to Policies ENV3, ENV4 and STR2 of the Local Plan Part 1:
Planning Strategy, DM1 and DM20 of the Local Plan Part 2:  Development
Management Plan and the NPPF chaps 12, 15 and 16.

Further Information:
Kate Cattermole
Telephone: 023 8028 5446

30



Wath Cottage

Farm House

Greenbanks

Greenbank

Green Close

Cottage

Primary School
C of E (VA)

Western Downland

Red House
The

Cottage

The Old

Green Bank

G
REEN

C
LO

SE
(TR

AC
K)

STEELS LANE

GP
44.2m

45.1m

45.1m

The Chapel

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council 
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

March 2021

Damerham Baptist Chapel
Lower Daggons Lane, South End
Damerham SP6 3HE

21/10044

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 10 March 2021 Item 3 c

Application Number: 21/10019 Full Planning Permission

Site: 11 LANGTON CLOSE, BARTON-ON-SEA, NEW MILTON

BH25 7BA

Development: Extensions, facade alterations, floor plan redesign and all

associated works

Applicant: Mr. Jarvis

Agent:

Target Date: 10/03/2021

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of Development
2) Impact on the street scene and the character and appearance of the area
3) Neighbour amenity


[...]
Nursing

15

6

32

5

8

8

1

1

2

4

3

1

11

11

26

1

15

21

12

4

16

5

24

El Sub Sta

W
ESTBU

R
Y C

LO
SE

G
AR

D
EN

S

FENLEIG
H CLO

SE

LANE

GREEN

LAN
G

TO
N

 C
LO

SE

BIRCH GROVE

G
REENFIELD

U
PL

A N
D

S 
A V

EN
U

E

ASHMORE AVENUE

LB

LB

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

21/10019

11 Langton Close

March 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Barton on Sea
New Milton BH25 7BA

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

38



Planning Committee 10 March 2021 Item 3 d

Application Number: 20/11184 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: CREEK HOUSE, BARTON COMMON ROAD, BARTON-ON-SEA,

NEW MILTON BH25 5PR

Development: Variation of Condition 2 of Planning Permission 16/11428 to allow

the replacement of approved plans: 1.001 Rev D2 2.001 Rev D2

2.106 Rev D1 2.003 Rev D1.1 2.002 Rev D2 2.004 Rev D1.1

2.005 Rev D1.1 to allow hardstanding, layout, fenestration and

material alterations to reflect the 'as built' development.

Applicant: Raban Developments

Agent: Genesis Town Planning

Target Date: 21/12/2020

Case Officer: Jim Bennett

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

(1) The Principle of Development;
(2) Impact on residential amenity of adjacent neighbouring properties, in respect

of light, visual intrusion and privacy;
(3) Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area,

including impact on trees
(4) Impact on ecology and protected species;
(5) Impact on highway safety, including matters relevant to car parking;
(6) Habitat Mitigation

This application is to be considered by Committee as the recommendation is
contrary to the view of the Parish Council

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposal relates t
[...]
age
system as set out at paragraph 3(3) of Approved Document H of the
Building Regulations. The drainage system shall be designed to remain safe
and accessible for the lifetime of the development, taking into account future
amenity and maintenance requirements.

Reason: In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with the New Forest National
Park Authority Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for Local
Development Frameworks.

Further Information:
Jim Bennett
Telephone: 023 8028 5443

45



Barton Lodge
Care Home

45

34

29

33

57

58

42

31

Bellavista

Hazelwood

52

54

Becton Rough

Creek House

40

49

35

50

Gorse Common

29

55

47

51

62

56

31

Perhaver

47

46

39

42

32

36

Robin Green

SILVERDALE

Path (um)

29.6m

Court

Tangalooma

Wessex

Wildwood

Deepdene

Muffins

48

Barton Common

BARTON COMMON ROAD

Pa
th

(u
m

)

Path (um)

Pa
th

(u
m

)

29.6m

26.8m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

20/11184

Creek House, Barton Common Road

March 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Barton on Sea, New Milton
BH25 5PR

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

46



Planning Committee 10 March 2021 Item 3 e

Application Number: 20/11229 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land Adjacent to 11 ST JOHNS STREET, HYTHE SO45 6BZ

Development: The creation of a car parking space on land not owned by the

applicant, including the formation of an access from a public

highway and construction of a gate in an existing boundary wall

Applicant: Mr Harrison

Agent: Friendly Architecture

Target Date: 05/02/2021

Case Officer: Julie Parry

Extension Date: 11/03/2021

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of 
[...]
ently, this proposal would be contrary to Policy DW-E12 of the New
Forest District Local Plan First Alteration, Policy ENV 3 of the Local Plan
Part 1 2016-2036 Planning Strategy , Policy DM1 of the Local Plan Part 2:
Sites and Development Management Plan, Chapters 7 and 12 of the
National Planning Policy Framework (2018) and Policy D1 of the Hythe and
Dibden Neighbourhood Plan.

2. The proposal would be detrimental to the safety and convenience of users
of the adjacent public highway because the visibility splays required to
secure safe access cannot be guaranteed to be achieved due to their
crossing third party land which is outside of the applicant's control.
Furthermore, the proposed access would be in a position that would result in
reversing manoeuvres close to a sharp bend in the adjacent highway, which
would further add to the dangers associated with the proposed access.

Further Information:
Julie Parry
Telephone: 023 8028 5436

53



15

11

The Boat House

Yard
Boat Repair

The
Seagull

(PH)

Slip
way

s

Slip
way

s

El Sub Sta

TH
E 

PR
O

M
EN

AD
E

Outfall

Landing Stage

MHW

Shin
gle

Shingle

MudShingle

Slipways

Sh
ing

le

Shingle

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:500

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer 
Planning
New Forest District Council 
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

March 2021

Land adjacent to
11 St Johns Street
Hythe SO45 6BZ

20/11229

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

54



Planning Committee 10 March 2021 Item 3 f

Application Number: 20/11463 Full Planning Permission

Site: MAYLANDS, 9 LIME CLOSE, DIBDEN PURLIEU SO45 4RD

Development: Two-storey side extension; single-storey front & side extensions;

single-storey rear extension; roof alterations and raise ridge height

to extend first floor & roof lights 

Applicant: Mr Callaghan

Agent: Sanders Design Services Ltd

Target Date: 04/03/2021

Case Officer: Julie Parry

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of development
2) Impact on local character and appearance of the area in terms of scale and

design
3) Impact on neighbour amenity in terms of outlook, loss of light and privacy

This application is to be considered by Committee because of a contrary view to
Hythe and Dibden Parish Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The property is a low level detached bungalow with a hipped roof design in a
cul-de-sac of similar properties, with some having been altered to form rooms in the
roof.  Given the low level nature of the properties and the gaps maintained to the
boundaries, the area has a spacious feel. The properties which have been altered
have maintained their low eaves and hipped roof design, albeit with some including
cropped gabled design features.   Number 9  benefits from dormers to allow for
rooms in the roof, and a detached garage is located to the side. There is a good
sized garden to the rear.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks planning permission for a two-storey side extension, single
storey additions to the front, side and rear, along with roof alterations which would
raise the ridge height.

A previous planning permission for roof alterations and extensions in 2018 has not
been implemented

55

Agenda Item 3f



4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

18/10613 Two-storey side extension; single
storey front & side extensions; Roof alterations
and raise ridge height to extend first floor; side
dormer; roof lights;  Juliet balcony; chimney:

28/06/2018 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy

Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness

Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development Management 2014

DM2: Nature conservation, biodiversity and geodiversity

Ad
[...]
 to Policy ENV3 of the
New Forest District Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One : Planning Strategy, and
contrary as well to Policies D1 and D3 of the Hythe and Dibden
Neighbourhood Plan.

Further Information:
Julie Parry
Telephone: 023 8028 5436

59



39

Rothsay

House

1

38

Elbon House

Limewood

12

Fairwinds

Gorselands

Cornerstones

Purlieu Cottage

Pin Mill

Deepdene

1

Wilderhope

Cottage5

Lynchetts

Roots

Cedar L
odge

Bevelest

Greensleeves

Silver Birches

Bev
erl

ey
Conkers

Lodge

March

Wells Tye

Alandale

Earlswood

Tanglewood

Sherwood

The Dawn

Leaside

Springlands

Jasmine

Orchard Gate

Hazelbury

Jacaranda

Middlemarch

Carrick

Sunnyside

Lin
bo

urn
e

Fairfield

Linden

Sky

Merrileys

The Lilacs

Beechwood

Sunridge

Lea

Oakley

Wayside

9

Notre Vel

Menabilly

Cottage

3

Pennycroft

10

Seasons

Hintonwood

Chesterton
Redlands

H
ouse

W
illowhayne

Four

Scottwood

Claremont

Cotters Oak

Sarnia

Timbers

Lambrook Little

Shalfleet

Riduna

Rostherne

Cottage

Heath

2

Weetwood

Heathlands

Edale
The Noads

West View

Lark Rise

Tiffany

Shalom

Kimberley

Field House

1

School
Keepers

Dibden Purlieu

Sub Sta
El

NORTH ROAD

LIM
E CLOSE

WEST ROAD

NOADS W
AY

NORTH
ROAD

LB

38.0m

38.8m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

20/11463

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

March 2021

Maylands, 9 Lime Close
Dibden Purlieu SO45 4RD

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

60



Planning Committee 10 March 2021 Item 3 g

Application Number: 21/10107 Full Planning Permission

Site: 24 BROKENFORD LANE, TOTTON SO40 9DW

Development: Single-storey side extension; loft conversion that includes hip to

gable addition and rear dormer

Applicant: Mr O'Sullivan

Agent: Mr Harris

Target Date: 29/03/2021

Case Officer: Julie P
[...]
BORNE ROAD

RUM
BRIDG

E GARDENS

RO
AD

RU
M

BR
ID

G
E

ST
R

EE
T

BARTRAM
 RO

AD

BROKENFORD AVENUE

RUMBRIDGE
STREET

BY-PASS

Ru
m

W
alk

P ath (um
)

LB

TCB

FB

3.7m

4.3m

4.0m

3.0m

3.0m
M

H
W

 & M
LW 16

1

64

66

4

BECKLEY WALK

CALDER CLOSE

17

40

24

15

1 to 4 42a

49
47

51to57

35

Brokenford Business

6

21

11

14

9

Bridgeway

22

20a

10

1

15

14

79

61

3

4550

89

17

6

26a

28a

25

54

42

28

Court

60

CC
LW

JACKIE WIGG GARDENS

BROKENFORD LANE

BROKENFORD LANE

KIN
ROSS

TOTTON

Path (um
)

FB

NTL

38
36

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

21/10107

24 Brockenford Lane

March 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Totton SO40 9DW

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

66


	Agenda
	3a Land of St Jude, Roman Road, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe (Application 21/10119)
	3b Damerham Baptist Chapel, Lower Daggons Lane, South End, Damerham (Application 21/10044)
	3c 11 Langton Close, Barton-On-Sea, New Milton (Application 21/10019)
	3d Creek House, Barton Common Road, Barton-On-Sea, New Milton (NB: Subject to Legal Agreement) (Application 20/11184)
	3e Land Adjacent to 11 St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 20/11229)
	3f Maylands, 9 Lime Close, Dibden Purlieu (Application 20/11463)
	3g 24 Brokenford Lane, Totton (Application 21/10107)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

10 MARCH 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 10 March 
2021 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
  Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
  Arthur Davis 
* Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
 

* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
  Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Michael Thierry 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:   

 
 Edward Heron 
 

  
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Stephen Belli, Jim Bennett, Kate Cattermole, Christine Eyles, Andrew Kinghorn, 
David Norris, Martine Parkes, Julie Parry, Daniel Reynafarje, Claire Upton-Brown, 
Karen Wardle and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Clark, Davis, Kangarani and Reilly. 
 

81   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

82   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10119 as a member 
of the Planning Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had 
commented on the application.  He concluded that as he had not expressed a view 
on the application there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 



 
PC 10 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 21/10019 and 
20/11184 as a member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council 
which had commented on the applications. Cllr Hawkins did not participate or vote 
on the applications but was present during the consideration of the items. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 21/10019 and 20/11184 
as a member of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the 
applications. She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Bennison and Thierry disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 
20/11229 on the basis that they knew the applicant and concluded that there could 
be a perception of bias.  They did not speak or vote on this application but 
remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr Holding disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/11229 on the basis 
that she knew the applicant.  She concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/11229 as she had 
expressed her support to the application.  She concluded that there could be a 
perception of predetermination and bias and therefore did not speak or vote on this 
application but remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 

83   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land of St Jude, Roman Road, Dibden Purlieu, Hythe (Application 
21/10119)  

  Details: 
 
Four dwellings, with associated works, carports and parking, with new 
vehicular access onto Roman Road and stopping up of existing access 
serving St Jude's (resubmission of application 20/10399) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Cllr Melody Roberts, Hythe and Dibden Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Three additional letters of support had been received, this had been 
included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10119 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council 
which had commented on the application.  He concluded that as he had not 
expressed a view on the application there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that applicant had completed the required 
Unilateral Undertaking and the fee for habitat mitigation had been secured.  
This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 



 
PC 10 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
A Member requested a condition be added to deal with waste materials 
arising from the development along with the proper disposal of such waste. 
 
Decision:  
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) and additional condition, as set out below: 
 
Prior to the commencement of development including any site clearance a 
construction waste management and disposal plan shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall detail how 
and where any waste materials are to be stored temporarily on site if 
appropriate, together with a method and timescale for removing waste from 
the site and its final disposal. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the waste management and disposal plan so agreed. 
 
Reason: To ensure that any waste materials are disposed of in an 
appropriate manner, and to ensure if any waste materials are temporarily 
stored on site it is done so in a manner that does not impact adversely on 
local amenities and protected trees, in accordance with Local Plan policies 
STR1 and ENV3. 
 

 b   Damerham Baptist Chapel, Lower Daggons Lane, South End, 
Damerham (Application 21/10044)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey south extension; detached outbuilding store  
 
Public Participants: 
 
Will Ferguson, Applicant 
Cllr Edward Heron, Downlands and Forest Ward Cllr 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Cllr Crane, Damerham Parish 
Council. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Committee expressed views to support the application on the basis that 
the proposals did not detract from the historical form of the building, that the 
extension was well designed and would enhance the local area.  The 
Committee also noted that the Chapel was not listed and that the extension 
would not be seen from the road. 
 
Cllr Corbridge was not present for the duration of this item due to a lost 
connection with the MS Teams meeting.  Cllr Corbridge did not vote in 
respect of this item. 



 
PC 10 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
Decision:  
 
Grant subject to any conditions deemed appropriate by the Chief Planning 
Officer 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As detailed above 
 

 c   11 Langton Close, Barton-On-Sea, New Milton (Application 21/10019)  

  Details: 
 
Extensions, facade alterations, floor plan redesign and all associated works 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Lynda Langfield, Joint Applicant 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10019 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had 
commented on the application. Cllr Hawkins did not participate or vote on 
the application but was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10019 as a 
member of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the 
application. She concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that amended plans had been submitted to 
provide clarity on the proposal.  Condition 2 had been amended to reflect 
the revised plans.  This had been provided in the update note circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Bellows was not present for the duration of this item due to a lost 
connection with the MS Teams meeting.  Cllr Bellows did not vote in respect 
of this item. 
 
Decision:  
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) and update note 
 
 



 
PC 10 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

 d   Creek House, Barton Common Road, Barton-On-Sea, New Milton (NB: 
Subject to Legal Agreement) (Application 20/11184)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of Condition 2 of Planning Permission 16/11428 to allow the 
replacement of approved plans: 1.001 Rev D2 2.001 Rev D2 2.106 Rev D1 
2.003 Rev D1.1 2.002 Rev D2 2.004 Rev D1.1 2.005 Rev D1.1 to allow 
hardstanding, layout, fenestration and material alterations to reflect the 'as 
built' development 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that New Milton Town Council no longer objected 
to the proposals, following the submission of an amended plan.  It was also 
noted that correspondence had been received in relation to the condition of 
the verges caused by construction traffic, however the applicant following 
notification had reinstated the verges.  This had been included in the update 
note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/11184 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had 
commented on the application. Cllr Hawkins did not participate or vote on 
the application but was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/11184 as a 
member of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the 
application. She concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision:  
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
 

 e   Land Adjacent to 11 St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 20/11229)  

  Details: 
 
The creation of a car parking space on land not owned by the applicant, 
including the formation of an access from a public highway and construction 
of a gate in an existing boundary wall 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Chris Harrison, Applicant 



 
PC 10 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that a further site plan had been submitted, which 
would alter the red line plan, however this could not be accepted without the 
need to readvertise the change.  A further letter had been also been 
received from the agent regarding the original landscaping plan.  This had 
been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting.   
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Bennison and Thierry disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 
20/11229 on the basis that they knew the applicant and concluded that there 
could be a perception of bias.  They did not speak or vote on this application 
but remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr Holding disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/11229 on 
the basis that she knew the applicant.  She concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to 
speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/11229 as 
she had expressed her support to the application.  She concluded that there 
could be a perception of predetermination and bias and therefore did not 
speak or vote on this application but remained present during the 
consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr Dunning was not present for the duration of this item due to a lost 
connection with the MS Teams meeting.  Cllr Dunning did not vote in 
respect of this item. 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Wade were not present for this item. 
 
Decision:  
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
 

 f   Maylands, 9 Lime Close, Dibden Purlieu (Application 20/11463)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey side extension; single-storey front & side extensions; single-
storey rear extension; roof alterations and raise ridge height to extend first 
floor & roof lights  
 
Public Participants: 
 
Darren Callaghan, Applicant 
 
 



 
PC 10 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 
7 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Wade were not present for this item. 
 
Decision:  
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) 
 

 g   24 Brokenford Lane, Totton (Application 21/10107)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey side extension; loft conversion that includes hip to gable 
addition and rear dormer 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Mrs E Kuyser Dick and Mr J Kuyser 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer clarified the addresses for the two objectors which had 
been incorrectly cited in the officer’s report.  This had been included in the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Wade were not present for this item. 
 
Decision:  
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3g) 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


